The Company has an investment in the Mortgage Funds, which are affiliates of the Company, which it does not control. The investment, which
is recorded on the equity method, is included on the balance sheet, and the related equity in income of Mortgage Funds is included as a
component of net income.

Index to Financial Statements

BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY, INC.
(FORMERLY BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY PREDECESSOR GROUP)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

12.   SELECTED INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

2003 Quarter Ended

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 10-K

Index to Financial Statements 59

2003 Quarter Ended

March 31, June 30, September 30, December 31,

Total revenue $6,992,882 $ 7,522,719 $7,425,131 $ 8,088,262
Income before minority interest in Operating
Partnership 374,981 626,772 2,598,724 773,858
Net income 374,981 626,772 2,110,724 529,783
Net income (loss) available to common shares -- $  (974,114) $   435,538 $  (770,422)
Net income per common share-basic -- $   (0.80) $   0.34 $   (0.92)
Weighted average common shares outstanding -
basic -- 1,214,106 1,283,313 1,283,313

Reconciliation of amounts presented above for the quarter ended March 31, 2003:

As reported
Acquisition of

Windward Lakes Total restated

Total revenue $6,302,838 $ 690,044 $6,992,882
Income before minority interest in Operating
Partnership $   529,000 $(154,019) $   374,981
Net income $   529,000 $(154,019) $   374,981

The Company acquired the Windward Lakes property from affiliates of the Company. The general and limited partners of McNab were affiliates
of the Company, namely George and Douglas Krupp as the limited partners owning 99% and Krupp GP, Inc. is the general partner owning 1%.
The acquisition and contribution of the general limited partnership units was considered a transfer of net assets between entities under common
control. The acquisition was structured as a contribution of units from an affiliate of the Company in exchange for the issuance by the Operating
Partnership of 5,000 common limited partner units valued at $10.00 per unit. Due to the affiliation of the ownership of the Company and McNab